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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

1. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

ALLFEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTICN SERVICES,INC.

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS" AECSOR"AECS ™

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN 1S

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER".

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, "UNOC",IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4, THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE,

5. THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS IS TQ OBTAIN A BUILDING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN

AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID [F WORK
COMMENCES PRIOR TO A PERMIT BEING ISSUED, A CHANGEIN

THE BUILDING CODE OCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE

THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING,WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST. ONCE

A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,

THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE
OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
1S NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN ITEM 4.

7. IT 1S IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY FROPERTY
(OWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS ARESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTOOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE,

9, THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELEVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM § ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREOQVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IS TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERTA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN

* ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2014 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3

1t. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON " SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS".

12. N/JA

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TO THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, TNCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, ITS
FEATURES, FINISHES (I.E..DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS, FLASHING, PAINTING, ETC ) AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICALPLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER.

17. WA

SITE CONDITIONS

18, SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 18 NOT A SUVEYOR AND IS

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL OR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRATNAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

{ INCLUDING STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW.

D. IT 18 IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTEEMENT
EXCEEDS L/150.THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN A5 A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GECTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITE.

E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR
RECORDS,

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19, FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TOBEAR A MINTMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TO ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12"

COMMERCIAL

ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2014 TABLE 1607.1

14. ROOF LIVE LOADS :

ALL ROOQF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSF.

15. DEADLOADS :

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILEMARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROOF WOOP FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES, 25 PSF FOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITJONS OF FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

2014 EDITION ASCE-7-10.

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCT URE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS 1S PRESUMED ACCURATE AND 18 RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20. FOOTINGS (AND ANY ASSOCIATED MONOLITHIC FLOOR

SLABS ) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF CONCRETE WITH A SPECIFIC
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI, 3 TO 5 TNCH SLUMP, AND
38" AGGREGATE SOILS.

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABLLITY OF THE SITEFOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING ITS TOPOGRAPHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS ( INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE.

B. IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE AFPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A SOILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PFERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECIFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS IS NOT PERFORMED,
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN
BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2012, SEC. 1304.
C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION { INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION }
AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMTPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRICR TO
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. IN THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE
1S PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPOGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN TN THE PLANS.

E. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER.

1. THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PROVIDED IN THIS PLAN 1S FOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. IT IS NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

1. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTICN OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 1S HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

|1 THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYRNG THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS
FOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO
THE " TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE” CONNECTIONS.
THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FRNAL FLOCR TRUSS
SYSTEM.

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCH BY 6 JNCH . W 14 BY 14 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2014 SECTION 1210.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2014, SECTION 19102 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WIRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDEE AND UPPER
1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD N POSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.

I. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TO BE PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE.ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
(FOR A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCEED 30 TIMES THE SLAB THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE
A FOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTIGN JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 10 FEET OGN CENTER EACH WAY.

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES

PHEASANT

A.E.C.S. 16201

e é )
Rz
S E
ozs ¥
Em-ﬂ &
gwd a4
Hze, On E
B w g Eﬁ 3
OQE =
z2 g2 fE =
0Eg 258
Z9ES s£8d
Mg, fedf
ERZEE 223
ﬂ%:n:: Ez o
L«:UUEE
& o
_J
4 A
geit
LBEED,
Eg=3x0
i ]
R AEpwy
He=FZ
2EZSR
Rrgeg
E e
FESHED pB
Koeziz ad
mﬂ%%mm %E
)
[ A
=
Qe
59
wH
&
RO
%m
215
\ _J
[ B
\g_\_ﬂg O
a QSR
I P TN AN
< HEEER
5 opo2
QR
I
kﬁ-t i P -
aa \
—L
— ) a8
B~ &%
O
— 22
ngm
iy 223
O,
mgﬁga
m o3
O B2zE
PSR
O mEes
\ J
4 ™)
w




21. FLOORS
A. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN
CONTAINED HEREIN 1S FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF
ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY.
1. FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN
PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FCR NO. 2 GRADE
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.
11. FLOOR JOISTS FOR EXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
B. FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS:
I. THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE IDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
I A STRUCTURAL BAND JOIST 1S TO BE PROVIDED CN
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS.THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST IS TO BE FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L50 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS.
I FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINFMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS (TOE NAILED) TO THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.
TV. A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WOOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE
OR ANY MASONRY.
V. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WQOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING )} WITH A MINIMUM 2 3/8" X
5 1/2" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION
AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 142" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8" X 5 1/2" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.
VI. FLOOR BEAMS
|. BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARETO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
2. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TC RE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUCUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.
3. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD
(LE. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL

PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS,

4. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE
TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:
A.FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZEP COMMON

NAILS AT 6" 0.C. ON EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" O.C. (TOP AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

C. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 12" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D. FLOOR SHEATHING !

. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4" TONGUE AND
GROOVE PLYWQOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING
APPLICATION

II. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOOR
TRUSSES /JOISTS WITH 10d RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON
CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

11I. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR
DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TO BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTERIQOR DECK FLOORING:

1. DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON

THE FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED
TO THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-
3 [NCH DECK SCREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

22. WALLS :

A. MASONRY

1. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1500 PSI.

1. WALLCMU SHALL BE 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE OR $INCH X
§ INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.

IIl. CMU SHALL BE PLACED IN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOOR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.

1V. REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH " FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSOLIDATION.

V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY

WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NO COLD JOINTS.

VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS

BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT

AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OR THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
" 10 INCH 90 DEGREE BEND.

VI HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOUS, INCLUDING

AROUND CORNERS.
VIIT. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRELAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (LE. 25 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR,
15 TNCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 TNCHES FOR #7 REBAR )
B. WOOD FAME WALLS :
I. WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN IN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
1I. LOAD BEARING.

1. WOOD STUDS TN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2
GRADE OR BETTER.

2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE
{PRESSURE TREATED ) IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE.

SEE THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETALL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICTNG REQUIREMENTS.

3. THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOF PLATE AND A
PROPERLY SIZED SPH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (L.E. 4" STUD WALL = 5PH4,
6" STUD WALL =8PH6)

4. 3 STUD PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAYING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TG 3,000 LBS.

5. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH
GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.

6. BASE FLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH
5i3" X 8 INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS
OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON
NAILS AT &' 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOOR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY } AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TC
MAINTAIN NAILTNG SPACING REQUIREMENTS,

3. FOR EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A
SIMPSON LSTA18 STRAF.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SDMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY BE OMITTED.

9. FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT 32" 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
AND TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECT [ONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER.

10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER EACH END TO THE JACK STUDS BELOW.IN ADDITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d COMMON

NAILS { TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING
FULL LENGTH STUDS.

III. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:

1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 JNCHES ON CENTER AND

FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE
104 COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL
BE GALVANIZED.

2. INCIDENTAL , NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH ASKNEE WALLS,
DROP CEILINGS, BUILT IN SHELVING, NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH
2 X 4'S AT 24" 0.C. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDER

VL

—

2. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASCONRY
AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.

1, BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS
WITH 1/4 INCH BY 3 1/2 INCH TAPCON SCREWS AT 12" ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d
COMMON NAILS AT §" ON CENTER.

C. SHEATHING
[. PLYWOQOD SHEATHING.

I. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL
FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL } 4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

4. FASTEN TO STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS.

4. IN ADDITION TQ THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

(1E. SILL PLATE , BAND JOIST )

5. FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING , TOE NAILED AT EACH END TO
THE WALL STUDS WITH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

1I. PARTICLE BOARD

1. PARTICLE BOARD IS NOT TO BE USED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS,
WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

111. ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

t. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS
COATING , SIDING OR PATNT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETAILS ARENOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23, COLUMNS

A. CONCRETE/MASONRY COLUMNS

1. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS.

11. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER VERTICALLY.

1IL PFILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT

HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI

IV. FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM

OF 3,000 PSI CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINIMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PSI

V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNDATION OR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT } FOOT FROM
THE TOP TN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL.

VI. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING
WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM

EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.

B. WOOD COLUMNS :

1L ALLLOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2
GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

. DIMENSIONAL WQOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING QPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW IS R FEET OR LESS.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF
6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES,

IIL METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS

SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL LOADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT

AND GRAVITY LOADS. INNO CASE SHALLFLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.
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C. COMPOSITE COLUMNS

1. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE IS BEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN
CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SFECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS
MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYTPE OF
HOLLOW COLUMN 1S CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH
INTENDED TO FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND
DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

. LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT
SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED
BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE
INSTALLATION GF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTJON PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC
COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

IILIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ITS ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN. THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES.

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

I. LOAD BEARYNG STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PS1 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

II. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED,

=

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS;:

I LgAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS
OF 1/4 INCH.

. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AVOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT.

111. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TQO BE INSTALLED.

24. ROOF

A. MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES

1. THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN I8
FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRLISS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN. IT 18 NOT INTENDED TO BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE
AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL
DESIGN.

1. MANUFACTURED RCOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

11I. THE TRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED” BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.

VI, THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR GUIDANCE.

V. IN ADDITION TG THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH TRUSS 1S TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS

OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS {TOE-NAILED )

VI. A MOISTURE BARRIER 1§ TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE / MASONRY

23.2 CONVENTIONAL FRAME

I. TN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF
THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER 18 TC BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 104 COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

1. ANY WOGD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE IS TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER 18 TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

111. COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10d 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. FACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO OPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR

COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE QRIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

IV. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL / BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TO ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS.

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS.

VL. THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN IS TO BE
ON FBC 2014 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL.

VIi. THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE.

VIIL ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TO
BE SPECIFLED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING

CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (1.E. GLUELAM,
OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,
A HANGER IS REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

I¥. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
~TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

X. A RIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING
WALL ORBEAM.

%1 TREATED LUMBER-POUBLE ] 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL
BE 5/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS.

XI1. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERL YING ROOF TRUSSES
OR RAFTERS { NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY

3172 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 1/2 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN I[N THE PLANS.

XIIL UJSE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING
STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAILS
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS CR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

X1V BEAMS SUPPORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED
AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

24. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN
THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES
ARE TO BE CONTINUQUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A LEDGERS/SLEEPERS

1. LEDGERS/NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (NOT SHEATHING})
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS
AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

II. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (I E. GLUELAM,

MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED AS
REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

1IF. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER
ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED

AS FOLLOWS:

1. FORTWO PLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF i0d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

1I. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS AT 6" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM )

THRU EACH SIDE OF THE BEAM.

Ii FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 172 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" ON CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B. SHEATHING:

. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING SHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 TNCH THICK {(NOMINAL } G.5.B.

MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

11. ROOK SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

III, THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. FASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 50" FROM ALL EDGES.

V. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WOOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD.
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O, ON PLANS:

1. SPAN UP TQ 3'- 8F8-0B
1L SPAN UP TO 3' TO < ¢' - BFS-OB
111 SPAN 6' TO > 14' - 8F16- IBIT

D. THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 PS1.

E. THE REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS DO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH
MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
1N CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPOSED TG MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING.

29. MASONRY:

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY
INSTITUTE STANDARD 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 1900 PSI

€. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR § GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:

A. ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,000 PST UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31. REINFORCING STEEL:

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (1.E. PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

PHEASANT
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32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL: o < i
A. I-BEAMS FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE Project: Hunters Ridge
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE. -
B. ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO Floor and Roof Live Loads
COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A : i
CORROSICON PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY Aftics: 20 psf w/ storage, 10 psf w/o storage
VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE . . me 30 psf
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER Habitable Aftics, Bedroom: P
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL IS EQUALLY EFFECTIVE. All Other Rooms: 40 psf
C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH
E60/70 TYPE ELECTRODES. THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD Garage. 40 psf
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE ]
SPECIFIC CONNECTION. Roofs:
33, VENTILATION: - -
. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING Wind Design Data
VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND - - - 135 moh
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE Ultimate Wind Speed: mp
REQUIREMENTS, . . .
14, WAQTERPROOFING: Nol'n'lna.l \de Spced: 1 l 2 mPh
A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR Risk Category: I
BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WHERE :
A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL Wind Exposure: B
DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATICN ONLY AND IS NOT PART ) . g
OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE Enclosure Classification: Enclose
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ) ] ] — e
B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 +
ARE NOT THE RESFONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ; <iem Pressures:
35, FIRE RESISTANT DESION : Components and Cladding Design '
A. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE Roofing Zone 1: 116.0 psf max., -20.7 psf min.
INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED _ _ .
ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN Roofing Zone 2 +16.0 psfmax., -36.0 pstmin
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES. . :
36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN: Roofing Zone 3: -53.2 pst min.
A. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL 3 Overhanes:  -42.1 psfmin
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs: p _
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs: -70.9 psf min.
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY . >
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE Slucco, Cladding, Doors & Windows:
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE. ,
B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR Zoned:  +22.6 psfmax., -24.5 psfmin.
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY, . B ;
BASE FLOOD ELEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE Zone 5: +22.6 psfmax., -30.2 psf min,
BUIL DING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION End Zone Width: 4.00 fi.
1S CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATED AND SHALL BE —
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT The Nominal Wind Speed was used to determine the above Component

OR HIS AGENT. . .
37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION : and Cladding Design Pressures.

L UM TURAL C , : : . . :
A ﬁ“f‘ﬁwﬁﬁ”&wcmg’g%ﬁg&m [N THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH All exterior glazed openings shall be protected from wind-borne debris as
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR per Section 1609.1.2 of the 2014 FBC.
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE ——
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL The site of this building is not subject to special topographic wind effects
ENGINEER. i he 2014 FBC
B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE as per Section 1609.1.1.1 of the 2 -
ORIS INCORPORATED IN THE MAIN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER Geotechnical Information
TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE, - - -
1. SWIMMING POOLS: Design Soil Load-Bearing Capacity: 2,000 psf
A ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE Flood Design Data
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN.
1L, FENCES AND RETATNING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETAINING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURA! DETAIL 1S NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR
CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE
NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. This inble wus created using Windload Caleutnior Plus softwire (2014 Florlda Building Code

IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS: Edirlon) available Srom WindCafes.emi

A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

2309 SKYMASTER DR-
NEW PORT RICHEY.FL. 34654
727-842-5100

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
richallenpe@gmail.com

P.L. # 56920 C.A. # 9542

N ALLEN ENGINEERING &
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0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED

DEEB FAMILY
HOMES, LTD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34635

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
727-376-6831

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM PER FBC 903.3
SHALL BE PROVIDED ,DESIGNED AND ENGINEERED

WIND LOAD DESIGN DATA

BY OTHERS
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PHEASANT MODEL

OCCUPANCY LOAD - PHEASANT 3

OCCUPANCY LOAD - BOAR -6.5

FIRE SPRINKLEMEM BY OTHERS.
OCCUPANCY CLASS - R-2
CONSTRUCTION TYPE 5A

1 HOUR SEPERATION WALL

f PHEASANT MODEH |

102-8"

1400°

PHEASANT MODEL J

PHEASANT MODEL

ar4"

BOAR MODEH

O-SE 55
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140'-0"
37-8" 256" 25'-6" 25-6" 25-10"
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5l 6 of f ol | & -
ol i ; b © o 1 © @) 2
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. NE@ VNE@ A PN e |82
‘ SEE SHEETS ONE FOR = O i = . | | i EO ¥
5 INTERIOR DETAILS AND 2, O % 0 o D o | ||O =
o DIMENSIONS oy o © o [ S
P~ A i : ~
& 5 *%““*%ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁ%f”“\xgg&\é i ;/,,/AﬁﬂﬁgmmmwN it é 3y
5 5 2 i B 1
: B gt B L
42" 5.2" 8-10" A-10" 40" |13-6" 52" 13-0",3-10" 5o 6-8" 5.0 4'-Q" 3.6" 5on 6-8" 5lom 4'Q" 36" 52" 6|_8u 5r_2n 40" 36" 52" 68" 52" 40"
8" 1 ' J 'Q4|| I'QBII 1 1Q4II ‘\Ialr 4" Ian 1 “14_" i 10_0"
37-4" 102'-8"
140'-0"
BOAR MODEL [ PHEASANT MODEL | PHEASANT MODEL | PHEASANT MODEL | PHEASANT MODEL |

PHEASANT

A.E.C.S. 16201

™~ n!!s CERTIFT THAT THAVE

BUILDING - G - FOUNDATION

CH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINE

P.E.#56920 C.A. #9542

|

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

RI

j

NEW PORT RICHEY,FL. 34654

8809 SKYMASTER DR.

727-842-6100

richallenpo@gmail.com
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o
75 ]
2 % .
9E3 &
E% 5 un
INSTALL 1/4" WATER B2, n 5
Ja R
HD. @ 8-0" ' \ ( Z5E3 2559
DB BRglE
n _w—————n . N\ ] . wlG5H 38 2273
S OHC <135 % B2Az
— \ REF =1 R
—— i\ _J
: . | =N & )
NOTE:ALL PASS THRU e . e
DOORS TO BE EQUIPED @ KiT. 10, etz &
WITH OFFSET HINGES 2 T e Shizif 5
. 60"DIA aEpEgTa
EXCEPT AT ENTRY.THIS WILL " ]?1%]2(%9,01\/[ 2 e §%§§§§ X
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED 32" oW E O 5 gg;zz
CLEARANCE WHEN OPEN. CARPET I Al i 5 . $] FEEEEL:
Te6g 5 2 sl 1iH I
NOTE: ALL ACCESSIBLE - M 2 |3 <Phegziy 98
ROUTES THRU OUT ARE AT VL E ! % _J
LEAST 38" WIDE OR GREATER | 25 | 5 r \
DINING 'Ij@g 2
on 1y | w . zZ I L
10-9" X 8'-0 wDE W = P
UNITS ARE DESIGNED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH | @ L 95
THE FAIR HOUSING GUIDELINES AND THE FLORIDA | K &
BUILDING CODE-ACCESSIBILITY, 5th ADDITION (2014) ! | = |8g
(FBC-A) CHAPTER 553.504 FLORIDA STATUTE. | K - |BS
ir — A
NOTE: LT o e
ALL BATHROOMS TO BE ADAPTABLE AND HAVE | @ 5 | E o |EB
REINFORCEMENT TO PROVIDE GRAB BARS FOR | z | S o
= [m]
FUTURE TENANTS WITH MOBILITY IMPAIRMENT B LIVING ROOM BE 1 2 g \ )
ACCESSH 12'-0" X 21'0" |m%3 | 2 r ™)
i858 1 8 | P S i
[]: =z < |E 3‘79_‘ Q@
L.___.J1 = @) g DS i B
) o[ |2
i
; (=) |
WINDOW | WINDOW |WINDOW | SIZE SHG.CJ U-VALUE o gL 2
TYPE | SERIES -2 XAt & [ )
) ' " CARPET 5 . 79 E -
(A) | 15SH Mites | 23'X53" |33 54 VENT DRYER— 12" WIRE_ " E( = g5
255H. | Miss | 32'X53" | 33 54 THRUROOF SH. @50 = o % - g5
T o Z | =& g
@ 35S.H. | M85 | 4-6"X5-3" | .33 54 MOUNT WH ON PLATFORM  [HIIAV| < g S B3_
ABOVE SHELF———_____[ild } 3 = 7 A S &s8
@ 2258 H.| MI185 | 6-4"X5'-3"| .33 54 , B =cid=d m O 225
» e C u am < 2 2 sEn
35 S.H. EGRESS 1 35 S.H. ~al D
HD. @ 8'-0" HB HD. @ 8'-0 p— N
SQUARE [
FOOTAGES 8
LIVING AREA= 1033 SF. | =
e | _
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Deeb Family Homes

Electrical Riser Diagram for Building C, G & H (5 Unit Townhomes)

Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey, F!

HA-#4-2648 Cu.
in 1" PVC Conduit
20' @ .28% VD

Tennant
Breakers
60A
Unit 1 Unit 2 Unit 3 Unit 4 Unit 5 House
MLO MLO MLO MLO MLO MLO
Panel Panel Panel Panel Panel Panel @
e T Gowe ot
| 1| (4)
/v ] 0
/ / § )
@
s =) (D)
Panel Feeders
3/0 - 3/0 - 2/0 - #4 Alum. In
2" PVC 150' Max Length .
@ 2.54% Voltage Drop To Utility
Transformer

2 Sels of 250-250-250MCM | 0 Cu-

Alumlaum in 3" PYC Conduil

s«zs':
3¢ Elactric Campany

ISTALLG B0 RCE SNCE 13 ™

To Telephone . 60" @ 99% Vollage D
< N R ollage Droj
& Cable TV 5/8"x8' Galv. Ground Rods » volage Biop
— 1 . . _ 1
Bond To —— «4——6' Min. Separation ——» ———
Building Steel (Typ) - -
TYRICAL UNIT PANEL
CRT TB  |cB  |WIRE |PHASE JWIRE |CB |[CB TKT
s |LoaAppEscreTion  |poves James |szE A JB_|sizE  |AMPS |POLES |LOAD DESCRIPTION # Building G
1 KITCHEN APPLIANCE 1 20 | M2 | X ¥12 | 20 [ WASHER 2
3 KITCHEN APPLIANCE 1 20 | #i2 ¥ | #14 | 15 i GARAGE 4 =
5 REFRIGERATOR T | 20 | #1z { X 70 | 30 | 2 DRYER 3 Service Calculation
7 DISPOSAL 1 20 | &12 X 0 8
o
9 DISHWASHER T | %0 | &z | X w0 | 30 | 2 WATER HEATER 1 BOAR MODEL LOAD (CALGULATED) 3198 Kva
11 MICROWAVE 1 20 | #12 X 30 12 PHEASANT MODEL LOAD (CALCULATED) 30.68 KVA
13 DINING ROOM 1 20 | #2 | X [ 40 z RANGE 14 X4
15 BATHROOMS 1 20| #i2 X it 16 12224 KVA
17 | BEDRMILIGHTING (AFl} | 1 5 | w4 [ X #6 | 50— { 2 AR 18
19 | BEDRWLIGHTING (AFI} | 1 15 #14 X 60~ 20 SUB .« TOTAL 154.22 KVA
21 | LIVING/LIGHTING (AFl) |1 FEEIERES % | a0 { 2 CTU-1 22 DEMAND FACTOR PER NEC X045
23 | LIVING/LIGHTING {AFT) 1 i5 #14 X 40 ** 24 69.39 KVA
76 SPARE SPARE 26
57 spﬁe X = SPARE 5 TOTAL HOUSE LOAD @ 100% 24 KVA
2 SPARE X SPARE 30 SUB- TOTAL 71.79 KV
@240V 1PHASE
*NOTE: Al all branch circut wiring Lo meel vollage drop requirements ol 2% per FBC Seclion C405.7.3.2 TOTAL DEMAND AMPS 2091
i* Coordinale with Mechanical shop drawings for final breaker sizes.
HOUSE SERVICE PanelH
Cl cB CB WIRE |[PHASE [WI [[3 B CKT
# [LOAD DESCRIPTION - |POLES |AMPS s2e {A [B8 ISIZE  |AMPS |POLES LOAD DESCRIPTION #
1 Fire Alarm Panel 1 20 #12 | x Spare 2
3 _Spare x Spare 4
5 Spane % Spare -]
7 Spaa x _ Spere a
g Spare x _Spars 1
11 Sparg k) Spare 12
Connected Lozd YA ESTIMATED DEMAND AMPS FEEDER
PHASE A 2409, VOLTAGE 240 UNE CONDUCTORS - SEE RISER,
PHASE 1 NUETRAL - SEE RISER
PHASE B o GRD CONDUCTOR - SEE RISER
CONDUAT DIA, - SEE RISER
TOTAL CONNECTED 2400

Main Breaker Size|

150 |

www.ss-eleclic.com
{P)813.855.6892 - (F) 081 3.855.4284

543 Etactrit Co , inz. - ECOOT2MI0. EC1X030A2, CALIBINNTY S45 Ewclia Ca . LLC - EC13000993: 545 Ar Condilonng LLC - CAT115359

105 Dauglas Road Eas!
Cldsmar, Florida 34677-2911
813-855-6692
Fax; B13-855-4284
info@ss-alactrie.com
Load Calculation
Project Information: Pheasant Model
Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey
Description Qly. Qiy. Watls
Sq. Ft. x 3 Walts 1033iX k) 3009
Small Appliance Branch 21x 1500 3000
Laundry 1]x 1500 1500
Disposal 1ix 1080 1080
Dishwasher 1]x 1300 1300
Range 1lx| 8000 8000
Qven b 9600 0
Cook Top x| 9000 0
Jen Air X 7680 0
Water Heater 11| 4500 4500
Dryer 1% 5000 5000
Microwave 1% 1200 1200
Jaguzzl X 2400 0
Pool X 1200 0
x| 7200 0
Pool Heater x| 14400 ¢]
Bath Fans X 60 0
X 60 0
Sub Total = 28,679.00 w
.(10,000.00 e
Sub Total = 18,679.00 a8
X .40% X .40% 72
Sub Total = 7.472 I~
10,000.00 )
AC Name plate or 4 x Sq Ft Z.
AC # 1 10331 4 4132 <
AC# 2 X 0
AC#3 X 0 %
AH (KW + 1000 + Fan)
AH# 1 kW 8960 8
AH# 2
AH#3 0 j
Total Walls = 30,564.00
Divided by 240 O
Total Amps = 128 2
—~
Q
8]
—l
=
%
V)]
<
]
an
a1

PHEASANT

A.E.C.S.16201
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- E Y
488
256 525 3
CE
META16 TYP 5 f o » 584y & §
IMPORTANT NOTE: A = 0023 f2s
THIS FRAMING PLAN 18 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND \ _ | _ _ g Eg gg gégg
15 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS — / < a‘g gﬁ gasE
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS £ E NICE
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAL ; )
ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD. > . =Lz
x QEazsLy
ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS BY °/ shiesds
TRUSS SYSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE = 1 IEELE
SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL SEALED TRUSS SHEETS / ' s| 1
NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER | S a4 =
BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD /
L il 85
A7 i 22
A1 +
Z o &
o / -- _ E O
m \ - m | g ...O £y
TN ° = (B2
21 I\ B T
FIRE RATED TRUSS : 3 N A\ D
SEMBLY.SEE UL-U338 =
gﬁl PAC?E 8 \ e o)
o o RS
' e -l MER
TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE o \ 2 2] =[928
LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 % ? e Z |sss
AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS g \ w Q SIISS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPAGE TO BE 2 , 2 |2 [HEE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2 . o \
§ F>( \
TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 1033 S.F. 1 o = . SFapt
1033/300 = 3.44 S.F. OR 495.84 SQUARE INCHES, R o 0 SEE
ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING s ij N z < ords
PER LINEAL FT. 495.84 S.1./36 S.1. = 13.77 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED. o ] D 2| = E o2
INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF IS 16' OF ROOF VENTING / | i =l _ N J 185 ‘éé%
=== [E= i A | AT
META16 TYP.”” N % — 4
4' MINIMUM FIRE RATED - D 6
SHEATHING, STAGGERED ~
TO 8 AS NEEDED =




ELECTRICAL LEGEND €3  SMOKEDETECTOR/CARBON
4 SINGLE POLE SWITCH MONGCXIDE DETECTCR
¢2  DOUBLE POLE SWITCH FLOOD LIGHT
3 REE-
$a  THREE WAY SWITCH FLUORESCENT LIGHTING
¢4 FOUR-WAY SWITCH
4DM  DIMMER SWITCH LIl TRACK LIGHTING

_¢, CEILING FIXTURE
> SCOUNCE { WALL MOUNTED) ey D) CHILING FAN
FIXTURE
&b 110 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET
2]
1]
& 110 VOLT SPLIT SWITCHED QUTLET I % DOOR BELL CHIMES
@ GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT o GOR BELL
@_ D
d) WP WATER PROOF W/ GROUND FAULT DISP
t 220 VOLT OUTLET ) DISPOSAL
@ SPECIAL SERVICES OUTLET Ll:’ DISCONMNECT SWITCH
T.V. CABLE OUTLET PREWIRE SPEAKER
- TELEPHONE CABLE QUTLET
JUNCTION BOX
RECESSED LIGHTING g
THERMOSTAT
WATER PROOF
@ RECESSED LIGHTING O LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING
@  BATHFAN INTERCOM SYSTEM
& BATH FAN W/ LIGHT (PRl GARAGE DOOR PUSH BUTTON

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR
TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.F.F. ( GENERAL )

KITCHEN 42"

BATHROOM 42"

LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45"
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12"

GARAGE GFl @ 45"

RANGE 220V @ 4"

2 ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AFF.

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL
WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE FOR THE INSTALLATION
AND SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 907.2.11.1 & NFRA72

8. PROVIDE AFCI ( ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) THRU OUT
PER NEC, SECTION 210-12

7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11

&
B
: P
! '
L\ “
jﬂ 1 s el
S oY
G2

b

FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES,
NOT FOR BID PURPOSES

SALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

ELECTRICAL PLAN

PHEASANT

A.E.C.S. 16201
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NOTES

1) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN IS
DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLOWABLE SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 P.S.F. WITH NO
SOILS REPORT OR INFORMATION PROVIDED.

2) FOOTINGS TO BEAR MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE.

3) FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12" LIFTS.

4} ALL BEARING SOILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS
AND ORGANIC MATERIAL.

5) REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES.
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WIDER DOOR ,
OPEMING :

)

TOP, VIEW

/

ADDS TTQ
[Loigtigriey )

NOTE:ALL PASS THRU
DOORS TO BE EQUIPED
WITH OFFSET HINGES
EXCEPT AT ENTRY.THIS WILL
PROVIDE THE REQUIRED 32"
CLEARANCE WHEN OPEN.

NOTE: ALL ACCESSIBLE
ROUTES THRU OUT ARE AT
LEAST 38" WIDE OR GREATER

NOTE:

UNITS ARE DESIGNED TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE FAIR HOUSING GUIDELINES AND THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE-ACCESSIBILITY, 5 th ADDITION (2014)
(FBC-A) CHAPTER 553.504 FLORIDA STATUTE.

NOTE:

ALL BATHROOMS TO BE ADAPTABLE AND HAVE
REINFORCEMENT TO PRCOVIDE GRAB BARS FOR
FUTURE TENANTS WITH MOBILITY IMPAIRMENT

WINDOW SCHEDULE

Q
=

WD)

WINDOW |WINDOW SIZE S.H.G.C.| U-VALUE
TYPE | SERIES
1/35 S H.| MI185 | 2-3"X5-3" | .33 .54
258.H. Mi185 | 3-2"X5-3" | 33 .54
355.H. MI185 | 4-6"X5-3" | .33 .54
2-25 S H.| Mi185 64" X 5'-3"| .33 .54
1/34 S.H.| MI185 | 2-3"X4-3" | 33 54

INSTALL 1/4" WATER
LINE W/ VALVE FOR
REF. ICEMAKER

11235 S.H. 1/234 SH
HD. @ 80" @ % ﬁsD.S&g’lai_o" HD. @ 80"
0 w—m [ [] = :‘L—T. : !]E'1L-—:_'
= OHC | @ L] -
STR, g | |
BATH | 51 o om, RKFST.

TILE
60" DIA. ./

~

2868

@ 2668 BF.

7'_6" X gl_o"
. ' TILE

TILED SHELF

AT 20" AF.F.

¢ [UTILITY

"""" TILE

f

_______

TUB ACCESS

MOUNT WH ON
PLATFORM ABOVE
SHELF

12" WIRE SH.

| | AT 56" AFF.

VENT DRYER

MTHRU ROOF

g LIVING / DINING
129" X 23-10"
40" CLEAR 40" CLEAR
n ’ VINYL .
MSTR. SUITE BEDROOM 2
- 1410" X 14-10" 110" X 14-10" | ||m
| CARPET CARPET
u TRE———in e |
35 S.H. EGRESS 35 S.H. EGRESS
HD. @ 8-0" HD. @ 8-0"
SQUARE FOOTAGE
1307 S.F. A/C

A.E.C.S. 16201 BOAR

11_0"

SCALE 3/16"

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
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Deeb Family Homes

Ejectrical Riser Diagram for Building C, G & H (5 Unit Townhomes)

Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey, Fi

#4-#4.46-#8

In 1" PYC Conduit

GCu.

25 Electi
>t Efectric Company

ISR COAFIDEMCE SINCE THET™

105 Douglas Road East
Oldsmar, Florida 34677-2011
813-855-6692

Fax: B13-855-4284
info@ss-eleciric.com

20 @ .29% VO
;fg:;:rts Load Calculatlon
Project Information: Boar Model
_ _ . @ Hunters Ridge, New Port Richey
lIJvrlliito‘l Unit 2 Unit 3 Unit 4 Unit 5 House Description Qly. Qty. Watls
MLO MLO MLO MLO MLO
Panel Panel Panel Panel Panel Panel @ Sq. Ft. x3 Waﬂs 1307 3 3921
= AT TORAIC Small Appliance Branch 2|x 1500 3000
@ Laundry 1ix] 1500 1500
/', |‘ Disposal 1]x] 1080 1080
— @ Dishwasher 1lx] 1300 1300
/’ // Range 1|x]_8000 8000
@ Oven x| 9600 0
//// Cook Top x| 9000 0
‘ Jen Air x| 7680 0
= (1)
/|: el [ ] Water Heater 1ix| 4500 4500
ane!l Feeders
310 - 310 - 2/0 - #4 Alum. In Dryer 1ix| 5000 5000
2" PVC 150 Max Length N Microwave 1]x} 1200 1200
@ 2.54% Voitage Drop ?’ U“]['ty Q— Jacuzzi x| 2400 0
tansformer P
ool X 1200 0
2 Sets of 250-250-250MCM | 110 G- X 7200 0
To Telephone . A’ggj")@“g;}f\}g}f Condut Poo! Heater x| 14400 0
& Cable TV M 5/8"x8' Galv. Ground Rods 5% Vollage Lop Bath Fans X 60 0
. X 60 0
— l_ — | I -—
Bond To —— «——6'Min. Separaion ————» Sub Tolal = 29,501.00
Building Stee! (Typ) . - (10,000.00)
Sub Total = 19,601.00
% .40% X .40%
TYPICAL UNIT PANEL Sub Total = 7,801
T8 [ [WIRE |PHASE [WIRE [cB [CB CKT 10,000.00
LOAD DESCRIPTION  |PotLEs |aMps fsize [AJB_|size  [amps |POLES |LOAD DESCRIPTION # Bullding G
JITCHEMAPPLIANCE | 1 | 20 | #12 | X Mz | 20 | 1 WASHER 3 Scrvice Caloniation AC Name plate or 4 x Sq Ft
KITCHEN APPLIANCE 1 20 #12 X #14 15 1 GARAGE 4
REFRIGERATOR 1 20 | #z (X w0 | 30 | 2 DRYER 6 AC# 1 13071x 4 6228
DISPOSAL 1 20 FTE X D B BOAR MODEL LOAD {CALCULATED) AC # 2 x 0
DISHWASHER 1 20 | #12 [ X #o | %0 | 2 WATER HEATER 1
MICROWSgE : =z = 20 5 v PHEASANT MODEL LOAD (CALCULATED} < AC#3 % 0
DINING ROOM 1 20 2 [ X [] 0 2 RANG 14 :
BATHROOMS 1 20 | #2 X a0 16 AH (KW + 1000 + Fan)
| BEDRMILIGHTING (AFI} [ 1 s | A4 | X # | s~ | 2 AR 18 SUB - TOTAL AH#1 8kwW 8960
BEDRMLIGHTING (AF1) 1 15 #4 X 50" 20 DEMAND FACTOR PER NEC X
T UVINGLIGHTING (AF) |1 | 15 | #14 | X FE I V] 2 AH# 2
T LMNG"é’gmNG e 15 1 ¢ % X 2 SPARE 3; TOTAL HOUSE LOAD @ 100% AH#3 0
SPARE X SPARE 78 =
SPARE 3 S PARE = SUB-TOTAL Total \{Vaﬂs 31,989.00
@2aov 1PHASE Divided by 240
OTA
Al all ranch clrcuil wiring to meet voltage drop requirements of >2% per FBC Seclion C405.7.3.2 TAL DEMAND AMPS Total Amps = 134
rdinale with Mechanical shop drawings for final breaker sizes.
HOUSE SERVICE  Panel Main Breaker Sizel 150 |
C CB CB WIRE |[PBASE JWIRE {CB CB CHT
A |[LOAD DESCRIPTION pOLES [AMPS |sIZE [A |6 {SIZE AMPS |[POLES JLOAD DESCRIPTION ]
1 Fire Alarm Panel 1 20 Mz | x Spara 2
3 Spare X Spata 4
: _:::: T 2';:: i www.ss-elechric.com
o Spare x Spare $ (P)813.855.6692 - (F)813.855.4284
11 Spaid x Spare 12
SISEMI'HCO,lfc-ECm”D.EClIOIP.\I.CACIHIHH 545 Elscirz Lo u,c.Emm:ﬁa;'slsnwm,uc-mmmn
Connecled Load VA ESTIMATED DEMAND AMPS FEEDER
PHASE A 24500 VOLTAGE 240 LINE CONDUCTORS - SEE RISER
PHASE 1 NUETRAL - SEE RISER
PHASE B 0 GRO CONDUGFOR - SEE RISER

TOTAL CONNEGTED

2400

CONOUIT DIA. - SEE RISER

BOAR

A.E.C.S. 16201

BOAR ELECTRICAL LOADS AND RISERS

\ »
[ A
\ J
4 )
B D
Q H
EU
mE
gz
= o
I
\ _J
r
© A
=R
= L0y
- 4
A Fiad
~Ex
FASESS
- Sgaj
f N
= g
SE8
54%@
1S
oy 12 68
O _,
S o
oL
m O Z=%
el
\ y,
o "y
y




IMPORTANT NOTE:

THI® FRAMING PLAN 16 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND
15 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY. TRUSS
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE SEPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND 8EALED BY A PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD,

ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS CONNECTORS BY
TRUSS 8YSTEMS ENGINEER AND TO BE

SPECIFIED ON INDIVIDUAL SEALED TRUSS SHEETS

NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER
BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 1 TO 300 PROVIDED THAT AT LEAST 50 %

AND NOT MORE THAN 80 % IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED N THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE TO BE
VENTILATED PER SECT. R806.2

TOTAL AREA TO BE VENTILATED = 1307 S.F.
1307/300 = 4,36 S.F. OR 627.84 SQUARE INCHES.

ROOF VENTS ARE RATED AT 36 SQUARE INCHES OF OPENING

PER LINEAL FT. 627.84 S.1./36 S.1. = 17.44 LINEAL FEET REQUIRED.

INSTALLATION FOR THIS ROOF IS 18' OF RIDGE VENTING

7p"
METAT6 TYP. Q
| ./ | Yl |
L N mf = S0
e o h
& 7]
L w
= T
\\\M ﬂ ==
| a o o
O
l\\\ =
o |t b 0 #---7
w .
META16 TYP.~{ \ @O
ZrE
\ SR
i
. N\
e \ _ RIDGE VENT
S S = !
0 1 .
3] /

G.T.

\DBL. META16 \

FIRE RATED TRUSS

BOAR

A.E.C.S. 16201

ASSEMBLY SEE UL-U338

PER SHEET 8

i

\

TJ4{lor

37-7 7/32"

2!_0“

e
ol

J META16 TYP./

|

4' MINIMUM FIRE RATED
SHEATHING-STAGGER
TO 8' AS NEEDED

SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0"

TRUSS PLAN
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND SMOKE DETECTOR / CARBON
¢ SINGLE POLE SWITCH MONOXIDE DETECTOR
g2 DOUBLE POLE SWITCH FLOOD LIGHT

$3  THREE-WAY SWITCH
44  FOUR-WAY SWITCH

¢DM  DIMMER SWITCH

FLUORESCENT LIGHTING

TRACK LIGHTING

—C:} CEILING FIXTURE
) SCOUNCE (WALL MOUNTED } ) CEILING FAN
FIXTURE
b 110 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET
w
¢b 110 VOLT SPLIT SWITCHED OUTLET I 2 DOOR BELL CHIMES
@ GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT 5 oo L
OR BEL
WP WATER PROOF W/ GROUND FAULT D?S_P
t 220 VOLT OUTLET 0 DISPOSAL
&  SPECIAL SERVICES OUTLET Y]  DISCONNECT SWITCH
T.V. CABLE OUTLET PREWIRE SPEAKER
- TELEPHONE CABLE QUTLET
JUNGTION BOX
RECESSED LIGHTING
WATER PROOE @ THERMOSTAT
@ RECESSED LIGHTING O LOW VOLTAGE LIGHTING
@  BaTHFAN INTERCOM SYSTEM
é BATH FAN W/ LIGHT GARAGE DOOR PLISH BUTTON

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR
TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" A.F.F. { GENERAL )

KITCHEN 42"
BATHROOM 42"

LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 45"
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 12"

GARAGE GFI @ 45"

RANGE 220V @ 4"

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIELE

3. ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE A.F.F.

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FCR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL
WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE FOR THE INSTALLATION
AND SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE iN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 907.2.11.1 & NFRA72

6. PROVIDE AFCI { ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) IN ALL AREAS
PER NEC, SECTION 210-12

7. ALL RECEPTICALS TC BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11

BOAR

AE.C.S. 16201

SALE 3/16" =1'-0"

ELECTRICAL PLAN
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NOTE:

INSTALL WEDGE ANCHORS WITHIN 12" OF TOP AND BTM. PLATE
AND 24" 0.C. BETWEEN END ANCHORS.

LGAD BEARING OR.

/——2 X 5.Y.P. DIA S$TUDS AT L6™ 0.C.

478~ X 8" WEDGE
ANCHOR AT 247 -—
Q.C. WiNUT

AND 2 SQ WASHER

(1) SIMPSON—————,
SPI TYP.

e
!

/

/

|l

11

3.
1T

A

2 X STUD

B CMU
2" X B.TSTUD

1 /—frs VERT. TN FILLED CELL

578" X 8" WEDGE ANCHOR

| ——AT 24" Q.C.WINUT &

7 SQWASHER

L ~~2XPT.PLATE

WOOD STUD CONNECTION
TO MASONRY WALL

SIMPSON SFHA

(3) ROWS 164
NAILS .A\Tm'uc‘/

160 HAILS AT ———— _ 1]

& 0.C.(TYP)
SINGLE 2 X 4 TRIMMER

STUD (wp.)._\\ .

SIMPSON SPEA '
EACH PLY (TYP)

SPHA OR CS18 Wi l1)
10d NATLS EACHEND
AT I670.C.

SIMPSON SPH4

\mc‘smxzsw.'(n}
163 NATLS EACH END,

EACH END OF HEADER

\(znx 12 HEADER W/

112* FLITCH FLATE

12) 2 X4 STUDS {T¥P)

SIMPSON SPHA
EACH PLY (TYP.)

%vmnonom PLATE

TYPICAL LOAD BEARING
HEADER DETAIL

PRECAST "U™ LINTEL W/ 1-25 CONT.

N

3000 PSTCONC. @ CPNGS. 6-0" £ OVER
PRECAST "L/ LINTEL ALL OPEKINGS
UNDER &-0". {NQ CONC. OR STL REQD-}

IURRICANE ANCHORS

e
I o

254 ACI 530 25" MIM.
I AP
WORIZ APLY

REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR
OPENINGS

— TYP. BOND BEAM
R 3B x16"KO.
LINTEL BLOCK
VARIES FILLWARK PS.L
CONC. W/ 58 DLA.
REBAR MIN. LAP25"
(ACI 530)

r \1\(%] 530)
INDICATES FILLED

|
|

[
]

STD. 30 DEGREE
ANGLE3000PS.L
CORC. WA 55 DA,
REBAR MIN. LAF 257

CELLFROM FIR. TO
BEAM WITH 1 &5

BAR MIN.1AP 25"
ACI 530)

TYD DOWEL 257w/

[ ——

=4
i o
k
[ > )
K]
o
M
S
i

Lm». MONO. FTG.
W25 DIA REBAR 10" HOCK
CONT. MIN. LAP 257 (ACI 318)
MIN. 13" BELOW GRADE

SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

FOR LOCATIONS

[ BLOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT |

100 HOGK
CXT ABOVE SLAB
(ACL330)

ONLY WHEN SPAN 15 GREATER THAN 407

\ 2.2°X4" (22 SYP) TOP PLATES

JACK TABLE

L

PROVIDE JACKS @ EACI END AS FOLLOWH

(2) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 407

(3)WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN 60"

{4) WHEN OPN'GS ARE GREATER THEN §-0°
BUT LESS THAN 106

:J
2"X4" P.T. HASE PLATI

==
‘gT\"P. AT21” O.C,”

|TYPICAL 1 ST. INT. BEARING WALL U.N. (U

UPLIFT CAPACTTY PER 14" = 13507
(WITH ROGF LOAD APPLIED)

CONNECTOR LEGEND

SIMPSON SPTW/S-1ndx 12

(4 }SIMPEON LSTAZ4 W/IE-104

110 FROM TRUSS TO TOP PLATE

SIMPSON SP1 W/ 81042 172

578~ X §* ANCIIOR BOLT W/ 3 WASIIER
AT H 0L,

SIMPSUN LTT20B W/ 10-16d AND 5787
ROD IJEAD MIN §" EMBECMENT
(ONLY APPLIES WIIEN TITERE 1S
LPLIFT AND ROOF LOAD APFLIED)

QRERREE

NO SCALE

4 o4 N
w 8
VENT TTIRU ROOF =&
DISTANCE FROM DRYERTO 300
2 RUWS 54 NATLS AT F OL. VENT NOT TO EXCEED 25 o ; E %
DOQUBLE 10d NATLS EACH z i §
SIDE OF SPLICE E =\ o= 5
SKE FLR PLAN FOR @Ng Y
TOP PLATE SPLICE CEILING HEIGHTS _|ca¢1-rnnﬁn\msmns E % = o 233- g
s o I SNG =|eg st & s
- Q : e X
I LOWER SPLICE OVER STUD Wi E = B 3 253 %
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NOTE: o fozEl
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REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION W/ GRADE 40 #5 BAR. INSTALL TN SLAB W/ ™ MINIMLM

EMBEDMENT, USE EFOXY GROUT, BEARIN G PARTITI ON

1

MISSING ANCIIOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL:

EXTERTOR BEARING WALL:

TN ADDITION TQ THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) 5%" DIAMETER » §* EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24" 0.C.

TWTER'OR BEARING WaLL:

N ADDITION TO THE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:!

1} 53" DIAMETER 2 6" EMBEDMENT STMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXTMUM OF 24" Q.C.TF
RESISTTNG UPLIFT LOADS OR 3 127 EMBEDMENT AT 48" O.C. iF RESISTING GRAVITY LOADS
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(2) 24" LAMINATIONS (3) 2" x4"LAMINATIONS (3) 276 LAMINATIONS
WHI)ROW OF STAGGERED W/(1} ROW OF STAGGERED Wi{2) ROW OF STAGGERED
10d COMMON WIRE NAILS 30d COMMON WIRE NATLS 30d COMMON WIRE NALLS
{D=0.148, L=3") OR EQUAL {D=0.207, L=4 127 OR EQUAL {D=0207,1=4 1/2") OR EQUAL

NOTES:
1} ADJACENT RATLS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE
SIDES OF THE COLUMN
2) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 34 OF THE
THICKNESS OF THE LAST LAMINATION
3)EACH 308 COMMON NAIL MAY BE REPLACED Wx2}
16d COMMON NAILS. (ONE JNTO EACH QUTSIDE FACE
OF B.EJ.C. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAME SPACING)
4)}FOR 4-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA. X 5 1/2* LAG S5CREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 1.PLY)
$)FOR $-PLY, PROVIDE 1/4" DIA_ X 7" LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
{SPACE AS SHOWNFOR 3-PLY)
6) REFER TO NDS SECTICN 153 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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1-#5REBAR VERT. CONT.
FILL CELLS W/ GROUT

1-# 5 REBAR W/ STD. 90 HOCK
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user in a position
parallel to cabinet
for a side reach to
cantrol or outlet

46" max.

36" max.

cablnet with
no kneespace

Maximum Side Reach
{From a Parallel Approach)
Over an Obstruction

electrical outlet
mounted
max, 46" AFF

3¢

standard 24"
deep counter
and base
cablnets

Electrlcal Outlets on Walls
Over Cabinets Must Be a Minimum
of 36™ from a Corner

vertlcal
clearance at
kneespace

clear knee space 20"-25"
should be as deep

as the reach
distance

44" max,

27"

vertical /

clearance at
kneespace

user perpendicular
to wall pulled into
a 30" min. wide
knee space

]
25" indicates ———» 5gm !
maximum reach
max. 48"
distance K I

Maximum Forward Reach
(From a Perpendicular Approach) over an Obstruction

doors at public and
COMMON Use spaces
may be equipped with
panic hardware

¥

doors

latch-side
jamb

32" # (%

clear opening

Measuring Clear Width at Hinged Doors

installation of swing-clear

hinges is a modification
that increases a 32"
doorway opening to
approximately 34"

Use of Swing-Clear Hinges

doors, nominal
for usable
doors

accessible sliding
doors must, and
usable sliding doors
should, stop fully 32" clear *

. . L I
open with their 1

handles exposed

r_— L4
Clear Width at Sliding/Pocltet Door

Clear Width at Accordion-Fold Door

a 3'- 0" door is the

narrowest bi-fold door
that can be installed
and still provide the
accessible minimum
32" clear opening /\

thickness of
Z doors when
open
7\( e P

Clear Width at Bi-Fold Door

32" clear ® !

PHEASANT

A.E.C.S.16201

ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS
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38" min.
32" max.
30" max
preferred

Side

2722

Back

Side

Minimum Reinforcing
for Grab Bars in Showers

|

32" max.

30" max. preferred
38" min

\/33"'- 36" all bars |,
> except lowest 7|

/

some people may
benefit from a vertical
bar on the end wall
bars can be any length
so long as dimensioned
% end is fixed
R
I

mlnimum
reinforced area

ever larger reinforc-
ing preferred for
greater ease when
instaliing grab bors

additional 2" min,
each slde and
bottom recom-
mended to
mount 24" long
standard grab bar

Minimum Reinforcing Behind Toilets
Located Beside a Yyail

If this dimension
is less than 12",
then the 24"
min. must be
correspondingly W
lenger

42" preferred

mintmum
reinforced area

2" to 4™ additional
reinforcing at sides

ond bottom
recommended
Mintmum Reinforcing to the Side of Toilets
ANSI Grab Bar Configurations .
at Conventional Tubs
(for Reference Only)
6" max,
24" "’
48" min. |,

2"

e, /,7/7/, 277 T T‘)é additional anﬁ%%

:/j/ /7//" 7/; g . reinforced area Bt B i e e E
| g7 7 . IS HEE S
_]:Z:/éf/ zf/cAé// - o =E recommended é v ‘E
S SlE R

o

[ { “
Back Wall Head
Reinforced Areas Required by the Guidelines
at Conventional Bathtubs
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lavatory with lavatory with proper W
knee space clear floor space could ft?m‘;:;"::_‘;; / = "
i =
below be located beside toilet required one 30" X 48" clear floor Eg 2
clear floor space spaces adjoining SE % .
. ; ]
foot foot at each fixture 'accessllble route 7 % g §
and appliance {not into kitchen pug g
T 307 X 40" ired at sinl if g%a:} ok §
£ @ £ E\\\\'\\\\\‘ clear Noor require .at st o & = gﬁ EE El
E 5 o SIE FY o) space base cabinets are LZ: g3 gﬁgg
2 EE: E = remavable) % = E Z o gﬁﬁ 2
T 2 v ZIECEE R
" min. = ° 48 - \‘-____.// Mlaar space < SRR L ® A
I 60" min " <0 am
aligned wit ay
1 V' direction 3 60" centerline E .
Specification “A” of approach Specification “B* i, of range o f
Bathrooms 60" min. B;T;:::,‘,s 60" Diameter Turning Circte .
30" X 60" 7 } when Sink {Only), Cooktop, ar Range spa
2 is at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen S (& E g
- 0 =
Specification *A” ———— \cg 38y
[ L dai=lc
Bathrooms i OO —Eftaug
48" X 60" | 7] TEILE
tray base cabinet or e OO 1 ¥Ez 3 3
similar must be wider b ara~d
Clear Floor Space at Bathtubs/Showers if refrigerator is CEE : gE § B
Shaded Areas Must Remain Unobstructed i nuer_¥ placed closer to sink ks § a=2
(=A==
(Taken from Guideline Figures 7(b) and 8) <fFthEs
/
. dA ibl =
with control wafl 30K A8 Overlapping Cleal: Floor Spaces. and Accessible L) %
_ space Route Provide Maneuvering Space E O
centered 2
on sink &) ~
— o
H o
= A
gz
=
—- contral z
30" min. 36" min. | wall
1 Guldeline Requlrements for Clear J Sink and Dishwasher X
Floor Space at Showers at Bottom of U-Shaped Kitchen —
i Increases Room Width -
WG
£ SISy
caf e
36" X 48" 75 ) d:s O <
shower ! | == 9
wall-hung wall-hung — = o
I lavatory or lavatory or Z E % % o
. - &5
__J ) 33° min. vanity with 33% mia. vanity with Saly 2 e
\ o - fixed or . : fixed or 2 i RSy
LS 18"} 15" removable 18" ¢ I5 removable , 18
K 4 Y
i i cabinet cabinet >-(
30" X 48" clear floor , it : —_ R el T .8
space flush with the 7 B \'-'S D 5 Q g §
contro) wall \"“— O H 3 E}
N 36" \ \ . — 2o
£ D & ~ 20
E 4 E ~ gg
3 A oS M E o
32" X 60" =~ H 252
shower F— LT-I O 832
T _aT d O T EER
e \
‘Il" 3 N - I/ 60" min. 9 \ J
1§ . : =
{ {ﬁ" ) g 48" min. 1 1 3 | = ’” .
l_ i e I 48“ b4 55" 60" hd 56" %
30" X 48" clear floor " .
0 space flush with the 3¢ 48" X 66 U
 conretwal Cleay Floor Space at Toilets Sﬂ)
i . . h J
ROth.er Shw:er ?'::5 :e.e; It.he (One of the Three Must be Provided in “A" and “B" Bathrooms)
equlremen 5 O e buidelines




